Notes to the Financial Statements

51

18 Transition to FRS102 and the 2015 SORP

As explained in the accounting policies, these are the University’s first financial statements
prepared in accordance with FRS 102 and the SORP.  The accounting policies set in Note 1
have been applied in preparing the financial statements for the year ended 2016, the comparative
information presented in these financial statements for the year ended 2015 and in the
preparation of an opening FRS 102 Statement of Financial Position at 1 August 2014.  In
preparing its FRS 102, SORP bases Statement of Financial Position; the University has adjusted
amounts reported previously in financial statements prepared in accordance with its old basis of
accounting (2007 SORP). An explanation of how the transition to FRS 102 and the SORP has
affected the University’s financial position, financial performance as set out in the following
tables.

   01-Aug-14

31-Jul-15
  Reconciliation of

balance sheet for the
year

 As
previously

stated

Effect of
transition

FRS 102
(as

restated)

As
previously

stated

Effect of
transition

FRS 102
(as

restated)
   £’000 £’000 £’000  £’000 £’000 £’000

Fixed assets 1 132,303 43,646 175,949  129,269 40,101 169,370

Investments  1,016 - 1,016

2,179 - 2,179
   133,319 43,646 176,965

131,448 40,101 171,549

  Current assets  25,126 - 25,126

26,832 - 26,832

Creditors falling due
within one year 2. (13,651) (4,479) (18,130)  (12,760) (4,593) (17,353)

  Net current assets  11,475 (4,479) 6,996

14,072 (4,593) 9,479

  Total assets less
current liabilities

 144,794 39,167 183,961

145,520 35,508 181,028

  Creditors falling due
after more than one
year

3. (23,835) (56,012) (79,847)  (23,352) (53,171) (76,523)

Provisions for liabilities  (43,441) (59) (43,500)

(51,858) (53) (51,911)

Net assets  77,5á18 (16,904) 60,614

70,310 (17,716) 52,594

  I&E Reserve  17,739 (42,503) 60,242

13,470 38,710 52,180

  DCG  59,407 (59,407) 0

56,426 (56,426) 0
  Revaluation Reserve  372 - 372

414 - 414

  Capital and reserves  77,518 (16,904) 60,614

70,310 (17,716) 52,594

1.   Revaluation of academic buildings and land to deemed cost.
2. Deferred Capital Grant less than One year, Finance Leases Conversion and  holiday pay accrual.
3. Deferred Capital Grant due more than One year, Finance Leases conversion and pension provided.

   Notes to the Financial Statements

52

18 Transition to FRS102 and the 2015 SORP (Continued)

Year-ended 31 July 2015

  Reconciliation of surplus or
deficit for the year

As previously stated STRGL

Effect of